

**No. 17-1770**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**KAMAL ANWIYA YOUKHANNA; JOSEPHINE SORO; Wafa CATCHO;  
MARY JABBO; DEBI RRASI; JEFFREY NORGROVE; MEGAN MCHUGH,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

**V.**

**CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MICHAEL C. TAYLOR,** individually and  
in his official capacity as Mayor, City of Sterling Heights, Michigan,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
HONORABLE GERSHWIN A. DRAIN  
CASE NO. 2:17-cv-10787-GAD-DRG

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 131098  
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113  
(734) 635-3756

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
2020 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW  
SUITE 189  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006  
(646) 262-0500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	1
I. The District Court Committed Reversible Error by Concluding that the City Council’s Approval of the Consent Judgment Did Not Violate the City’s Zoning Ordinance or the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act .....	1
SUMMARY OF VIOLATIONS .....	9
II. Plaintiffs Were Deprived of the Right to Due Process in Violation of the Fourteenth Amendment .....	12
III. The City Violated the Express Language and Purpose of the Michigan Open Meetings Act.....	16
IV. The City’s Rule 19 Argument Is without Merit .....	17
V. The Remaining Factors Weigh in Favor of Granting the Requested Injunction .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Arill v. Maiz</i> , 992 F. Supp. 112 (D.P.R. 1998).....	14
<i>City of Dearborn Heights v. Bellock</i> , 17 Mich. App. 163 (Mich. Ct. App. 1969) .....	16
<i>Cleveland Cnty. Ass’n for Gov’t by the People v. Cleveland Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 142 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	6, 8
<i>Davis v. Burgess</i> , 54 Mich. 514 (1884).....	16
<i>Esperance v. Chesterfield Twp.</i> , 89 Mich. App. 456 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979) .....	16
<i>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. TRE Servs.</i> , No. 09-14634, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118351 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 5, 2010) .....	18, 20
<i>Hooper v. Wolfe</i> , 396 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Kasper v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 814 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	7
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 118 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	8
<i>League of Residential Neighborhood Advocates v. City of L.A.</i> , 498 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	3, 7
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	14
<i>Macene v. MJW, Inc.</i> , 951 F.2d 700 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	13

*Manybeads v. United States*,  
209 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2000) .....19

*McPherson v. Mich. High Sch. Ath. Ass’n*,  
119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997) .....1

*Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside*,  
366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) .....6

*Nasierowski Bros. Inv. Co. v. City of Sterling Heights*,  
949 F.2d 890 (6th Cir. 1991) .....15

*Peregrine Myanmar Ltd. v. Segal*,  
89 F.3d 41 (2d Cir.1996).....20

*Perkins v. City of Chi. Heights*,  
47 F.3d 212 (7th Cir. 1995) .....7

*St. Charles Tower, Inc. v. Kurtz*,  
643 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 2011) .....7

*Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales*,  
545 U.S. 748 (2005).....13

*United States v. City of Sterling Heights*,  
No. 2:16-cv-14366 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 1, 2017).....18

*Vestevich v. W. Bloomfield Twp.*,  
245 Mich. App. 759 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001) .....8

*Whitman v. Galien Twp.*,  
288 Mich. App. 672 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010) .....3

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc .....6

Mich. Comp. Laws § 15.263.....17

Mich. Comp. Laws § 15.270.....17

Mich. Comp. Laws § 125.3502.....3, 9, 11, 14

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... 17-20
